method in which a best-estimate of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These best-estimates are combined to
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target
asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

2023 Annual Financial Report  107

Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target
asset allocation are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return* Weighted Real Return

Domestic Equity 80.00% 5.25%  4.20 %
Fixed income 20.00% 1.50%  0.30 %
Portfolio Real Return  4.50 %
Assumed Inflation  2.50 %

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return  7.00 %

*Rates shown are net of inflation.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following represents the net pension liability calculated using the stated discount rate, as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease discount rate Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
Net pension liability $ 21,745,936 $ 11,647,930 $ 2,720,050

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
For the year ended June 30, 2023, Augusta University recognized net pension liability of $11,647,930 calculated as
follows:

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance, June 30, 2022 $ 143,616,807 $ 122,854,687 $ 20,762,120

Interest  9,550,729  —  9,550,729
Experience losses (gains)  329,586  —  329,586
Contributions - employer  —  8,088,502  (8,088,502)
Net investment income  —  10,906,003  (10,906,003)
Benefit payments  (14,355,643)  (14,355,643)  —

Net Change  (4,475,328)  4,638,862  (9,114,190)

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 139,141,479 $ 127,493,549 $ 11,647,930

AU Health Systems, Inc. and Augusta University Research Institute, Inc. contributed $3,639,826 to the plan on
behalf of Augusta University.

108   University System of Georgia

Schedule of Changes in Pension Expense
For the year ended June 30, 2023, Augusta University recognized pension expense of $2,425,323 from the
following sources:

Pension
Expense

Interest $ 9,550,729
Projected investment income  (8,380,478)
Recognition of experience (gain)/loss  329,586
Investment losses (gains)  925,486
Pension expense $ 2,425,323

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
At June 30, 2023, Augusta University reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources